

UNSEALED

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – FILED UNDER SEAL

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
VELOXIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-cv-2126
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	<u>FILED UNDER SEAL</u>
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

UNSEALED

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

A. New Drug and Abbreviated New Drug Applications 3

B. Three-Year Exclusivity 4

C. Exclusivity for “Old Antibiotics” 6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

I. KIDNEY TRANSPLANT PATIENTS 7

A. The *De Novo* Patient Population 8

B. Conversion..... 8

II. TACROLIMUS 9

III. ASTAGRAF 10

IV. TENTATIVE APPROVAL OF ENVARSUS 11

V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

ARGUMENT 17

I. VELOXIS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS..... 17

A. FDA’s Administrative Decision Is Entitled to Deference 19

1. The APA standard of review 19

2. FDA’s interpretation of the FDCA and its implementing regulations is entitled to deference under *Chevron*..... 20

B. FDA Properly Determined that Envarsus’ Approval for the *De Novo* Kidney Patient Population is Blocked by Astagraf’s Exclusivity 22

1. Astagraf’s exclusivity was appropriately granted under 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)..... 22

2. The scope of Astagraf’s three-year exclusivity is based on its “conditions of approval” .. 24

3. Because Envarsus and Astagraf share exclusivity-protected “conditions of approval,” Envarsus is blocked by Astagraf’s three-year exclusivity under the FDCA 27

C. The listed drug a 505(b)(2) applicant chooses to rely on does not impact FDA’s exclusivity determinations under section 355(c)(3)(E)(iii) 31

1. Reliance is not a prerequisite for exclusivity under the unambiguous statutory text..... 31

2. The precedents Veloxis cites are unavailing 34

3. Under *Chevron*, FDA’s interpretation of the FDCA’s three-year exclusivity provision is reasonable and must be upheld..... 37

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – FILED UNDER SEAL

II. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF VELOXIS SEEKS IS INAPPROPRIATE 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 21

Actavis v. FDA, 689 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 36

Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar, 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 36

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20894 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006), *aff’d Apotex, Inc. v. FDA*, 449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 17

Astellas Pharm. v. FDA, 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 39

AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. FDA., 872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) *aff’d*, 713 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5

AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin., 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 25

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 21, 22

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 21, 22, 38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 17

Bennett v. Donovan, 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 39

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) passim

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. United States, 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) 26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

Christiansen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 22

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 19, 20

Coal for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States, 821 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D.D.C. 2011) 18

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 21

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 19, 26

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt, 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) 18

Graceway Pharms., LLC v. Sebelius, 783 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 27

Haase v. Sessions, 893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171955 (D.D.C. May 18, 2012), *aff’d*, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 25

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 39

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA, 587 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 25

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 17

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17, 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – FILED UNDER SEAL

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson, 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21, 22, 38
N. Air Cargo v. United States Postal Serv., 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 39
Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Leavitt, 435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21, 22
Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991) 21
PBGC v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 26
Richards v. INS, 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 18
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 39
Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 21, 22, 27, 39
Singer v. United States, 323 U.S. 338 (1945) 29
Takeda Pharms., U.S.A., Inc. v. Burwell, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5908 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015). 33
Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar, 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 26
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 21
Troy Corp. v. Browner, 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21
Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 17
United Space Alliance, LLC, v. Solis 812 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25
United States v. John Peter McGoff, 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 29
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 22, 38
ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1, 6 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6, 7
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 39
Wright v. Foreign Serv. Griev. Bd., 503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....19
Zeneca Inc. v. Shalala, No. CIV.A. WMN–99–307, 1999 WL 728104 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 1999),
aff’d, 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000) 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....19
 21 U.S.C. § 321(jj)..... 9
 21 U.S.C. § 355..... 6
 21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 3
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b) 6
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)..... passim
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2) passim
 21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A)..... 33
 21 U.S.C. § 355(c) 6, 12
 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii)..... passim
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)..... 3, 29
 21 U.S.C. § 355(q) 12
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v) passim
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(A)..... 23
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(B) 7
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(1)(B)(i). 2, 23
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(2) 23
 21 U.S.C. § 355(v)(3)(B) 7
 21 U.S.C. § 357..... 6
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19
 Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417 ("Hatch-
 Waxman Amendments") (1984) 3, 4, 32, 39

UNSEALED

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION – FILED UNDER SEAL

Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*..... 3, 24, 30
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997 (“FDAMA”), Pub. L. No. 105–115
(1997).....6, 7, 23
QI Program Supplemental Funding Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-379 (2008)..... 2, 7, 22, 23, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 18
Local Rule LCvR 7(h) 18, 19

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a)..... 26, 27
Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, 54 Fed Reg. 28,872 (proposed July 10,
1989).....5, 24, 25,
34, 38
Proposed Rule on Marketing Exclusivity and Patent Provisions for Certain Antibiotic Drugs, 65
Fed. Reg. 3,623 (proposed Jan. 24, 2000) 6
